
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for an

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 
O GYNGOR SIR

YNYS MÔN

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING
 OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY

COUNTY COUNCIL

ar on

DYDD MAWRTH
27 HYDREF 2020

TUESDAY
 27 OCTOBER 2020

am 10.30 o’r gloch at 10.30 am

Public Document Pack



At present this Committee is not being webcast live.  A recording of the meeting will 
be made available on the Council’s website as soon as possible. 

A G E N D A

1.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

3.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ISA 260 REPORT  
•  To submit the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts as presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 13 October 2020.

•  To submit the External Audit on the Financial Statement (ISA 260 Report) as 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 13 October 2020.

4.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20  
To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, as 
presented to the Executive on 28 September 2020.

5.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20  
To submit a report by the Head of Profession (HR and Transformation), as 
presented to the Executive on 26 October 2020.

6.   ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES 2019/20  
To submit a report by Interim Director of Social Services, as presented to the 
Executive on 28 September 2020. 



 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 27 OCTOBER 2020 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W. WILLIAMS – PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER (RESOURCES) 

LEAD OFFICER(S): R MARC JONES 

CONTACT OFFICER(S): BETHAN HUGHES OWEN / CLAIRE KLIMAZEWSKI 

BethanOwen2@ynysmon.gov.uk / 
ClaireKlimazewski@ynysmon.gov.uk 

 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 
Covering report
[...]
  The Auditors, following their work on the Statement of Accounts, have made:- 

 
One recommendation in relation to ICT matters. 
 

4.2      This recommendation is included in Appendix 3 of the Auditor’s Report. 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

5.1     To accept the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and authorise the Director of Function 
(Resources) /S151 Officer to sign the accounts. 

 
5.2     To note the acceptance of the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 by the Audit and 

Governance Committee and refer the document to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive for signature. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MARC JONES 
DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES)/SECTION 151 OFFICER                  1 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Page 2



Page 1



1 
 
Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 
 

Contents 
 

Reference Description 
 

Page 

 Narrative Report 1 

 The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 18 

 The Independent Auditor’s Report 19 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 21 

 Expenditure and Funding Analysis 22 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 23 

 Balance Sheet 24 

 Cash Flow Statement 25 

 Notes to the Accounts 26 

Note 1a Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 28 

Note 1b Segmental Income 29 

Note 2a Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted 29 

Note 2b Accounting Standards that have been issued and adopted 30 

Note 3 Critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies 30 

Note 4a Assumptions made about future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty 

31 

Note 4b Prior period adjustments, changes in accounting policies and estimates and 
errors 

33 

Note 5 Material Items of Income and Expenditure 33 

Note 6 Events after Balance Sheet date 33 

Note 7 Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under 
Regulations 

36 
 

Note 8 Earmarked Reserves 38 

Note 9 Schools Balances 38 

Note 10    C
[...]
 income or expenditure that have not been disclosed elsewhere in the 
accounts. 
 
NOTE 6 – EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 
 

The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Council’s Section 151 Officer on 21 
October 2020. Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or 
notes.   
 

Where events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31 
March 2020, the figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all material 
respects to reflect the impact of this information. 
 
The following events between 31 March 2020 and 21 October 2020 have occurred which affect the 
Council and are important to highlight to readers of the Statement of Accounts:- 
 

1. The Waste Management Service, has recently awarded its Waste Collection and Cleansing 

Contract to its current provider Biffa plc after an intensive tendering process.  The new 

contract will commence on 1 April 2021 for an initial period of 8 years with the option to 

extend at the end of that period and will be worth £40m over the initial period.  The existing 

contract between the County Council and Biffa has enabled Anglesey to become one of the 

leading recycling counties in the United Kingdom and both parties will aim to improve 

recycling rates and cleansing even further in the future under the new contract. 

 

Page 36



34 
 
Isle of Anglesey County Council – Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

2. As part of its initiative to provide an increased suitable portfolio of social housing to meet 

demand, the Housing Service, has recently purchased land in the Llaingoch area of 

Holyhead, from a developer with the intention of building 26 social dwellings in the near 

future. The Council paid £430k for the land. The average cost of a new build is £157k per 

dwelling. This would cost £4.082m for the whole estate. These costs would be part of the 

capital programme and would be funded by either the H
[...]
 

The following table provides details of remuneration paid to senior employees who are 
employed on a permanent basis and whose annual salaries and other benefits exceed £60k 
per annum. Senior employees whose remuneration exceeds £150k per annum are also named 
individually to comply with statutory requirements:- 
 

Salary, Fees and Compensation for 

loss of

Allowances  Office

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive * 59  -  - 11 70

Chief Executive ** 59  -  - 11 70

Deputy Chief Executive *** 40  -  - 7 47

Assistant Chief Executive *** 47  -  - 9 56

Director of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer 78  -  - 15 93

Director of Function (Resources) & S151 87 1  - 16 104

Director of Social Services 87 1  - 16 104

Director of Education, Skills and Young People 50  -  - 9 59

Director of Place & Community Wellbeing 49 1  - 9 59

Head of Service: HR & Transformation 76 1  - 14 91

Head of Service: Housing 75 1  - 14 90

Head of Regulation and Economic Development 15 1  - 3 19

Head of Lifelong Learning 32 1  - 6 39

Head of Service: Children & Families 78 1  - 15 94

Head of Service: Highways, Waste & Property 74 1  - 14 89

Total 906 9  - 169 1,084

Pension 

Contribution

TotalSenior Officer Remuneration 2019/20 Expenses 

Allowances

 
 
* Note: Chief Executive in post since 1/10/19. Returning Officer element of Chief Executive salary is £2,224 and is not included in the 

figures above. 
** Note: Chief Executive left post on 30/9/19.  Returning Officer element of Chief Executive salary is £2,224 and is not included in the 

figures above. 
*** Note: Assistant Chief Executive left post on 30/09/2019 and Deputy Chief Executive commenced on 04/11/2019. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



62 
Isle of Anglesey Council – Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Comparative figures for 2018/19 are shown in the following table:- 
 

Salary, Fees and Compensation for 

loss of

Allowances  Office

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive
[...]
ium of Local 
Authorities in Wales (CLAW) 

Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS 

Menter Môn Ieuan Williams 

North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Joint 
Committee 

Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS 

North Wales Community Health Council 
(Anglesey Local Committee) 

Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Glyn Haynes, 
Dylan Rees 

North Wales Economic Ambitions Board Llinos Medi Huws 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority Richard Griffiths, Dylan Rees, Eric Wyn 
Jones 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority Audit 
Committee 

Dylan Rees 

Page 124



122 
Isle of Anglesey Council – Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE - STAKEHOLDER REPRESENTATION WITH THIRD 
PARTY ORGANISATIONS 
 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 
Executive Panel 

Richard Griffiths, Eric Wyn Jones 

North Wales Housing Association Alun Wyn Mummery 

North Wales Leadership Board Llinos Medi Huws 

North Wales Police and Crime Panel Dylan Rees 

North Wales Regional Waste Plan Review 
Steering Group 

Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS 

North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Joint Committee 

Richard Dew, Robert G Parry OBE 
FRAgS 

North Wales Safer Communities Board Llinos Medi Huws 

North Wales Tourism Partnership Carwyn Jones 

Owen Lloyd, Penrhoslligwy Educational 
Trust 

Vaughan Hughes 

Public Service Board Anglesey and 
Gwynedd 

Llinos Medi Huws 

Regional Partnership Board Llinos Medi Huws 

Sustainable Development Fund Partnership Richard Dew 

The Harbour Trust, Caernarfon Robert G Parry OBE FRAgS 

Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee Llinos Medi Huws, Aled Morris Jones, 
Gwilym O Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery 

Welsh Local Government Association Llinos Medi Huws, Ieuan Williams 

Wylfa Newydd Project Liaison Group John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Kenneth 
P Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Aled 
Morris Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 

Wylfa Site Stakeholder Group John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Kenneth 
P Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Aled 
Morris Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Richard 
Owain Jon
[...]
 and partners.  
 
This was led by our Senior Leaders through the establishment of the Emergency 
Management Response Team and certain delegated powers which were delegated to 
the relevant Officers and elected Members.   
 
 

Page 139



137 
 

Scope of Responsibility 

The Isle of Anglesey County Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  
 
The Council also has a duty under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is also responsible for putting in 
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk 
together with adequate and effective financial management. 
 
The Council has approved and adopted a local code of corporate governance that is 
consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. This local code is to be revised during 2020/21. 
 
This statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and meets the 
requirements of non-statutory proper practice encouraging the publication of an Annual 
Governance Statement.  It also meets the requirement of regulation 4(2) of the Accounts 
and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 in relation to the publication of a statement on 
internal control. 
 

The Governance Framework 

The governance framework comprises the systems, processes and cultural values by 
which the Authority is directed and controlled. It also guides the activities through which 
it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. It ena
[...]
ctitious employees. 

Accepted in full by 

management 

Accepted 

Management response Currently the payroll team and creditors team are 

undergoing a restructure. This restructure is based 

upon creating resilience within the team as well as 

allowing for segregation of duties. The restructure is 

currently under way and should be implemented early 

in the next financial year. 

 

Implementation date 30 June 2020 

Follow Up When this was reviewed in July this recommendation 

remained outstanding. However, Internal Audit have 

published a report in relation to this matter and have 

confirmed updated segregation of duties have been 

implemented, we have performed sample testing to 

confirm this but are awaiting final evidence. This 

recommendation will roll forward to 2020/21 financial 

statement audit year. 

Page 186



Page 187



 

 

 

Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 188

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 27 OCTOBER 2020 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2019/20 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR R WILLIAMS 

LEAD OFFICER(S): R MARC JONES 

CONTACT OFFICER(S): JEMMA ROBINSON 

(EXT. 2675) 
 

Nature and reason for reporting  
 

To comply with regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 and with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Scheme of Delegation for 2019/20 (Appendix 8 of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2019/20). In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, this report was scrutinised by the 
Audit Committee on 21 July 2020 and forwarded to the Executive Committee without comments on 28 
September 2020. The Executive Committee resolved to forward the report to the full Council without any 
further comment. 
 

 

1. Introduction 

The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an 
annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2019/20. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
(the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2019/20, the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should receive the 
following reports:- 
 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (received on 27 February 2019);  

 a mid-year treasury update report (received on 10 March 2020); 

 an annual review following the year describing the activity compared to the strategy (this report).  
 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury 
management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, important in that respect as it provides 
details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s 
policies previously approved by Members.   
 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give prior scrutiny 
to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit Committee before they were reported 
to the full Council. Member training on treasury management issues was undertaken during the year 
on 07 November 2019 in order to support members’ scrutiny role. 
 
The Section 151 Officer confirms that borrowing was only taken out for capital purposes and the 
statutory borrowing limit (the authorised limit) was not breached. 
 
  

Page 187

Agenda Item 4.



Furthermore, the report sets out to the following outcomes in the financial year 2019/20:- 
  

 External factors – including a review on the economy, the interest rate performance during
[...]
s a control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This represents a limit beyond 
which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by the full Council.  
It reflects the level of external debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short 
term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.  This is the statutory limit determined under 
section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control 
either the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although this power has 
not yet been exercised.The S151 Officer reports that the Council complied with this 
prudential indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This 
view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in the budget 
report. The Authorised Limit is set annually in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and is approved by full Council.  
 

 The operational boundary - This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 
expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may be 
lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-borrowing 
by other cash resources. Periods where the actual position is either below or over the 
boundary are acceptable subject to the authorised limit not being breached.  The Operational 
Limit is set annually in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and is approved by 
full Council. 

 
 Affordability - Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream - This indicator identifies 

the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term obligation costs net of 
investment income) against the net revenue stream. 

 
6. Prudential Indicators Actual vs Expected 

 
6.1  During 2019/20, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  The key 

data for actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of
[...]
6



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is recommended to:- 

 
(i) Note that the outturn figures in this report will remain provisional until the audit of the 2019/20 

Statement of Accounts is completed and signed off; any resulting significant adjustments to 
the figures included in this report will be reported as appropriate; 

(ii) Note the provisional  2019/20 prudential and treasury indicators in this report; 
(iii) Consider the annual treasury management report for 2019/20  
 
Background papers: 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2019/20 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2019/20 
Capital Outturn Report 2019/20 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R MARC JONES 
DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) & 
SECTION 151 OFFICER                       27 OCTOBER 2020 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Date: 26th OCTOBER 2020 

Subject: ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR DAFYDD RHYS THOMAS 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

CARYS EDWARDS 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members: n/a 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1.1. The council is required to produce and publish its Annual Performance Report by 
31 October each year - a statutory document that analyzes performance over the 
previous financial year against the improvements and priorities outlined by the 
Council in the Annual Delivery Document and Council Plan. 
 

1.2. This paper outlines our Performance Report that looks back on the Council's 
performance for 2019/20. 
 

1.3. The report looks at the council's progress against our Annual Delivery Document 
19/20 objectives for 2019/20 as outlined through our 3 specific objectives – 
 

 Ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise their long-term 
potential  

 Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as 
independent as possible 

 Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that they can cope 
effectively with change and developments whilst protecting our natural 
environment 

 
1.4 This report looks at the outputs and outcomes against what we said we would 

achieve under the above objectives and identifies further areas where improvement is 

needed. 

1.5 The Committee is therefore asked to agree: 
 

 to agree the 2019/20 Performance Report as a reflection of the Authority’s 

work and should be published by the statutory date at the end of October. 

 
 

Page 199

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk


2 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  
n/a 

 
 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
This matter is delegated to the Executive 

 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes 
 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes 
 

 
 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1 How does this decision impact on 
our long term needs as an Island 

The Annual Performance Report gives a 
snapshot of the work undertaken by the 
Council over the last financial year as well 
as the KPI performance against the 
Council’s Annual Delivery Document for 
2019/20 and Council Plan.  
 
All 3 objectives listed in the Council Plan 
consider the long term needs of the Island 
 
1. Ensure that the people of Anglesey can 

thrive and realise their longterm 
potential 

2. Support vulnerable adults and families 
to keep them safe, healthy and as 
independent as possible 

3. Work in partnership with our 
communities to ensure that they can 
cope effectively with change and 
developments whilst protecting our 
natural environment 

Page 200



3 

 

2 Is this a decision which it is 
envisaged will prevent future costs 
/ dependencies on
[...]
..... 36 

Conclusion ....................................................................................................................................... 38 

Further Information ........................................................................................................................ 39 

Appendix 1 ...................................................................................................................................... 40 

 

 

Page 203



Annual Performance Report 2019/20 

2 
 

Foreword 
This is my third performance report as Leader of the Council, and we certainly didn’t see what lay 

ahead for us when planning for this year. I’m pleased to present our Annual Performance Report 

looking back on the work we undertook in 2019/20 as well as some of the work we’ve undertaken 

in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The report highlights what we have, and have not achieved 

during the year in comparison to what we said we would do in our Annual Delivery Document for 

2019/20.  

At the beginning of the report it is important that I convey my thanks to all those who ensure the 

success of the Council in serving the people of Anglesey. I would like to pay deserved tribute to 

everyone who works so hard in what was one of the highest performing authorities in Wales in 

2018/2019. Success is not brought about by size but rather a willingness to work for the good of 

society. 

We were pleased that the Llawr y Dref refurbishment scheme has been completed to provide 

comfortable homes. We have amended the allocations policy to ensure the best use of the flats for 

the community in Llangefni. In conjunction with the Children's Service we opened two training flats 

for our young people leaving care. 

Following Rehau's decision to close the factory in Amlwch, the Executive decided to support the 

area by agreeing the North Anglesey Economic Recovery Plan. £495,000 was received from the 

NDA for this work. 

Holyhead Market Hall w
[...]
d maintaining sufficient PPE 

levels; testing; mitigating the risk of not being able to staff care homes adequately; tracking 

and responding to shielding letters; supporting vulnerable families; continuing to fulfil all 

statutory duties and performance indicators and data. 

 

Page 242



 

CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Full Council 
 

Date: 27th  October 2020 

Subject: Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social Services 
2019/20 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service: Fôn Roberts,  Interim Director of Social Services & Head of 
Children and Families Services 
Iolas Richards, Interim Head of Adult Services 

Report Author: 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Fon Roberts, Interim Statutory Director of Social Services  
 
 
Emma Edwards 
01248 751887 
Emma edwards@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Relevant to all Members 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Purpose of the report:   
To receive and make suggestions on the final draft report presented by the Statutory 
Director. The purpose of the report is to promote awareness and accountability for the 
performance and progress made over the past year in delivering Social Services within 
Anglesey County Council, despite COVID-19. The report also outlines the focus for 
improvement for the forthcoming year. 

 
Please note that the final report, once agreed, will be published on the Council’s website.. 
The template for which is  currently being designed by our Graphic Designer and Digital 
Marketing Officer. 

 
 

Timetable 
The report was presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the 22nd September 
2020 and the final report is being shared with the Executive Committee on the 28th 
September 2020, and then to the Full Council on  the 27th October 2020.  Dates have been 
extended in 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic.Furthermore, the final report will be 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
Recomm
[...]
 Team.

The new and revised Senior Leadership Team appointed during the year 
has a new Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive and is made up of 
the following individuals -
 • Chef Executive
 • Deputy Chief Executive
 • Director of Finance & S151
 • Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal
 • Director of Social Services
 • Director of Learning, Skills and Young People

P
age 288



43

Isle of Anglesey County Council
Senior Leadership Team / Head of Service Structure

Cheif Executive

Deputy
Cheif Executive

Director of Place 
and Community

Wellbeing

Head of 
Service:

Adult
Services

Director of
Education, Skills 

and Young People

Director
Social

Services

Head of 
Service:

HR and
Transformation

Head of 
Service:

Highways, Waste
and Property

Head of
 Service:

Housing

Director of
Function

(Resources) \
Section 101 

Officer

Director of
Function

(Council Business) 
/ Monitoring 

Officer

P
age 289



44

Social Services 
Council Offices

Llangefni
Anglesey

LL77 7HB

Contact us on:
Tel: 01248 751887

E-mail: EmmaEdwards@anglesey.gov.uk

P
age 290


	Agenda
	3. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 and ISA 260 Report
	Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	ISA 260 Report

	4. Annual Treasury Management Review 2019/20
	5. Annual Performance Report 2019/20
	6. Annual Director's Report on the Effectiveness of Social Services 2019/20
	Full Council  ACRF Report Eng 271020 FINAL
	Annual Report 2020






Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 27 October 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret M Roberts (Chair)
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Interim Director of Social Services,
Head of Highways, Waste and Property,
Head of Democratic Services,
Head of Housing Services,
Communications Officer (GJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, T Ll Hughes MBE, Eric Wyn Jones, 
J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts and P S Rogers.

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chair made the following announcements :-

The Chair said that there are many challenges as a result of the Coronavirus.  She 
wished to thank all members of Council staff for their continued efforts in conducting 
and providing services durig the last few months. 

*         *         *          *
Condolences was extended to the family of the former elected member Councillor 
Allan Roberts from Holyhead who passed away recently.  



2

Condolences was extended to the family of the former elected member Councillor 
Glyn Jones who represented the Rhosybol Ward on the old County Council some 
years ago.  

Condolences was extended to Councillor Alun Mummery who has lost a close 
member of the family recently. 

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had 
suffered a berevement.  

Members and Officers paid silent tribute as a mark of their respect and sympathy

3. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ISA 260 REPORT 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was 
presented for consideration. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance said that there has been a delay with the ISA 260 
Report by External Auditors and minor adjustments still needs to be undertaken to 
the report.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the External 
Auditor is still in discussion with the Pension Fund Actuaries in respect of the 
impact on the Fund with regards to two national cases which has impacted on all 
pension funds.  The External Auditor have assured that there will be no need to 
change the accounts nor will it change the unqualified opinion given by the External 
Auditor.  However, there may be a need to change the wording of the ISA 260 
report and the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer requested that 
he be given authority to finalise the wording of the ISA 260 on behalf of the Council 
with the External Auditor.

It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations in the report and 
authorises the Council’s Section 151 Officer to finalise and agree the final 
wording of the ISA 260 with the Council’s External Auditor.

4. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2019/20 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer was 
presented for consideration as was presented to the Executive on 28 September, 
2020.   

The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that the Council is required by regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury 
Management Review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators 
for 2019/20.  

It was RESOLVED to endorse the recommendations within the report.



3

5. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 

Submitted- the report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation on the Annual Performance Report 2019/20 as presented to the 
Executive on 26 October, 2020.

The report which the Authority is statutorily required to publish provided a review of 
the following:-

 the Authority’s progress in delivering against its Annual Delivery Document for 
2019/20 as outlined under 3 priority objectives (para 1.3 refers);

 its overall performance including performance based on national indicators (PAM 
indicators and local KPIs).

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services highlighted a number of achievements 
under the 3 key objectives whilst also recognising that there are areas of 
performance where further improvement can be made.   He noted that there are 3 
performance indicators which is highlighted in red within the report.  The Portfolio 
Holder further referred to a number of notable successes and he referred 
specifically to the opening of the refurbished Market Hall in Holyhead, the Denu 
Talent scheme which has seen a number of young people having employment 
opportunities over the summer and some been employed permanently by the 
Council, the fitness suites at Plas Arthur and Holyhead Leisure Centre and the 
opening of the 3G pitch at Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge.  He also referred 
that 22 social housing have been built and over 102 dwellings have been repaired 
and brought back into homes.  In highlighting these and other achievements, the 
Portfolio Member thanked the Council’s staff without whose dedication and hard 
work they would not have been possible. Looking forwards, although the Council 
continues to face challenge and uncertainty in delivering its services, he was 
nevertheless confident that with the support of its staff and partners it would be able 
to make further improvements and achieve positive outcomes for the people of 
Anglesey.

The Portfolio Holders each gave a summary of the work undertaken within their 
portfolio which was noted within the report and they also wished to thank the staff 
for their work 

It was RESOLVED to approve the 2019/20 Performance Report as a reflection 
of the Authority’s work and should be published by the statutory date at the 
end of October. 

Councillors A M Jones and Bryan Owen abstained from voting.

6. ANNUAL DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL 
SERVICES 2019/20 

The report of the Interim Director of Social Services as presented to the Executive 
on 28 September, 2020 was considered by the full Council.



4

It was RESOLVED to approve the Annual Director’s Report on the 
Effectiveness of Social Services 2019/20.

The meeting concluded at 11.55 am

COUNCILLOR MARGARET M ROBERTS
CHAIR


